102 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Annual Report 2018CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes | Accounting policies

The table below shows the measurement method used to determine the fair value of investment property
and the material unobservable inputs used:

T62

Information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) 2018

GAV
investment
properties

€ million

Valuation
technique 3

Discount rate
(sqm-weighted) 4

 in %

Capitalisation rate
(sqm-weighted) 4

 in %

Sensitivities GAV
(variance discount rate)

 in %

Sensitivities GAV
(variance cap rate)

 in %

Estimated rental
development Residential

(sqm-weighted)

 in %

Estimated
vacancy

development
Residential

(sqm-weighted)

in %

Segment   min. ø max. min. ø max. –25 bps +25 bps –25 bps +25 bps min. ø max. T0

Residential assets1

	 High-growth markets 4,604 DCF 3.9 5.1 6.2 2.5 5.5 11.3 5.1 – 4.7 3.2 – 2.9 1.0 1.7 2.0 2.3

	 Stable markets 3,298 DCF 3.9 5.1 5.8 2.9 6.1 11.8 4.4 – 4.1 2.6 – 2.4 0.8 1.2 1.8 3.5

	 Higher-yielding markets 2,215 DCF 4.1 5.3 6.2 3.0 6.6 12.0 4.1 – 3.9 2.1 – 2.0 0.6 1.0 1.5 6.6

Non NRW 165 DCF 3.9 5.0 5.5 3.7 6.0 8.5 4.4 – 4.1 2.5 – 2.3 1.1 1.5 1.7 2.4

Commercial assets2 219 DCF 2.5 6.3 9.0 2.8 6.9 10.0 2.6 – 2.5 2.2 – 2.0 0.7 1.5 2.0 13.0

Parking + other assets 185 DCF 4.9 – 6.0 3.4 – 12.6 5.1 – 4.7 1.9 – 1.7 – – – –

Leasehold + land values 37

Earnings/
reference

value method

Total IAS 40/ IFRS 5 5 10,724 DCF 2.5 5.2 9.0 2.5 6.1 12.6 4.6 – 4.3 2.8 – 2.5 0.6 1.3 2.0 4.2

1	� Excluding 372 residential units in commercial buildings; including 462 commercial and other units in mixed residential assets.
2	� Excluding 462 commercial units in mixed residential assets; including 372 residential units in commercial buildings.
3	� Valuation technique information without consideration of IAS 16 assets. In exceptional cases liquidation value approach.
4	� Sqm-weighted interest rates refer to residential and commercial assets.
5	� The IAS 40 carrying amount in the balance sheet also includes finance leases and prepayments/assets under construction that are not subject to a measurement according to IFRS 13 and are therefore not included in the sensitivity analysis.

103 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Annual Report 2018CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes | Accounting policies

The table below shows the measurement method used to determine the fair value of investment property as
at 31 December 2017:

T63

Information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) 2017

GAV
investment
properties

€ million

Valuation
technique 3

Discount rate
(sqm-weighted) 4

 in %

Capitalisation rate
(sqm-weighted) 4

 in %

Sensitivities GAV
(variance discount rate)

 in %

Sensitivities GAV
(variance cap rate)

 in %

Estimated rental
development Residential

(sqm-weighted)

 in %

Estimated
vacancy

development
Residential

(sqm-weighted)

in %

Segment   min. ø max. min. ø max. –25 bps +25 bps –25 bps +25 bps min. ø max. T0

Residential assets1

	 High-growth markets 4,174 DCF 3.9 5.1 6.1 2.6 5.6 11.9 5.0  – 4.6 3.1 – 2.7 0.7 1.4 1.8 2.0

	 Stable markets 2,838 DCF 4.0 5.3 6.1 3.2 6.5 12.3 4.0 – 4.1 2.2 – 2.3 0.5 0.9 1.4 3.2

	 Higher-yielding markets 1,923 DCF 4.3 5.5 6.5 3.3 6.9 12.7 3.8 – 3.8 1.9 – 2.0 0.4 0.7 1.2 6.1

Non NRW 146 DCF 4.0 5.2 5.8 3.8 6.4 8.6 4.1 – 3.9 2.2 – 2.1 0.5 1.1 1.5 1.1

Commercial assets2 198 DCF 5.0 6.4 10.0 4.1 7.0 12.5 2.9 – 2.1 2.4 – 1.6 – – – –

Parking + other assets 167 DCF 4.9 – 6.2 3.6 – 12.8 5.1 – 4.5 2.0 – 1.6 – – – –

Leasehold + land values

33

Earnings/
reference

value method

Total IAS 40/ IFRS 5 5 9,479 DCF 3.9 5.3 10.0 2.6 6.3 12.8 4.4 – 4.2 2.5 – 2.4 0.4 1.0 1.8 3.9

1	� Excluding 375 residential units in commercial buildings; including 425 commercial and other units in mixed residential assets.
2	� Excluding 375 commercial units in mixed residential assets; including 425 residential units in commercial buildings.
3	� Valuation technique information without consideration of IAS 16 assets. In exceptional cases liquidation value approach.
4	� Sqm-weighted interest rates refer to residential and commercial assets.
5	� The IAS 40 carrying amount in the balance sheet also includes finance leases and prepayments/assets under construction that are not subject to a measurement according to IFRS 13 and are therefore not included in the sensitivity analysis.

[…]

Undeveloped land 27.3 1.3 25.1 2.3

Other 193.7 0.3 180.5 0.7

Total 10,709.0  20.3 9,460.7 30.9

114 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Annual Report 2018CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes | Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position

The situation on the property markets is still characterised by relatively low returns on purchase prices.
The monitoring of market transactions performed in the year under review is reflected in the calculation
of fair values with corresponding discount rates. The measurement methods selected take into account
both the general market environment and LEG Group’s typically strong operating activities.

Sensitivities were as follows as at 31 December 2018:

T68

Sensitivity analysis 2018

GAV investment
properties

€ million

Valuation
technique 3

Sensitivities GAV
(variance discount rate)

in %

Sensitivities GAV
(variance cap rate)

in %

Segment   –25 bps +25 bps –25 bps +25 bps

Residential assets1

	 High-growth markets 4,604 Discounted Cashflows 5.1 – 4.7 3.2 – 2.9

	 Stable markets 3,298 Discounted Cashflows 4.4 – 4.1 2.6 – 2.4

	 Higher-yielding markets 2,215 Discounted Cashflows 4.1 – 3.9 2.1 – 2.0

Non NRW 165 Discounted Cashflows 4.4 – 4.1 2.5 – 2.3

Commercial assets2 219 Discounted Cashflows 2.6 – 2.5 2.2 – 2.0

Parking + other assets 185 Discounted Cashflows 5.1 – 4.7 1.9 – 1.7

Leasehold + land values 37
Earnings/

reference value method   –    –    –    – 

Total IAS 40/ IFRS 5 4 10,724 Discounted Cashflows 4.6 – 4.3 2.8 – 2.5

1	� Excluding 372 residential units in commercial buildings; including 462 commercial and other units in mixed residential assets.
2	� Excluding 462 commercial units in mixed residential assets; including 372 residential units in commercial buildings.
3	� Valuation technique information without consideration of IAS 16 assets. In exceptional cases liquidation value approach.
4	� The IAS 40 carrying amount in the balance sheet also includes finance leases and prepayments/assets under construction that are not subject to a measurement according to IFRS 13 and are therefore not included in the sensitivity analysis.

115 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Annual Report 2018CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes | Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position

Sensitivities were as follows as at 31 December 2017:

T69

Sensitivity analysis 2017

GAV investment
properties

€ million

Valuation
technique 3

Sensitivities GAV
(variance discount rate)

in %

Sensitivities GAV
(variance cap rate)

in %

Segment   –25 bps +25 bps –25 bps +25 bps

Residential assets1

	 High-growth markets 4,174 Discounted Cashflows 5.0 – 4.6 3.1 – 2.7

	 Stable markets 2,838 Discounted Cashflows 4.0 – 4.1 2.2 – 2.3

	 Higher-yielding markets 1,923 Discounted Cashflows 3.8 – 3.8 1.9 – 2.0

Non NRW 146 Discounted Cashflows 4.1 – 3.9 2.2 – 2.1

Commercial assets 2 198 Discounted Cashflows 2.9 – 2.1 2.4 – 1.6

Parking + other assets 167 Discounted Cashflows 5.1 – 4.5 2.0 – 1.6

Leasehold + land values 33
Earnings/

reference value method –  –  –  – 

Total IAS 40/ IFRS 5 4 9,479 Discounted Cashflows 4.4 – 4.2 2.5 – 2.4

1	� Excluding 375 residential units in commercial buildings; including 425 commercial and other units in mixed residential assets.
2	� Excluding 425 commercial units in mixed residential assets; including 375 residential units in commercial buildings.
3	� Valuation technique information without consideration of IAS 16 assets. In exceptional cases liquidation value approach.
4	� The IAS 40 carrying amount in the balance sheet also includes finance leases and prepayments/assets under construction that are not subject to a measurement according to IFRS 13 and are therefore not included in the sensitivity analysis.

[…]

Change in the value of the underlying transaction 5.5

Notional amount of hedging instruments as of 31.12.2018 553.3

	 thereof due < 1 year 5.4

	 thereof due 1 to 5 years 170.5

	 thereof due > 5 years 377.4

Sensitivities:
In accordance with IFRS 7, interest rate risk is presented using sensitivity analyses to determine the impact
that a change in market interest rates would have on the interest income and expense, trading gains and
losses and the equity of the LEG Group as at the end of the reporting period.

The effects on the LEG Group’s equity and statement of comprehensive income are analysed using a +/–
50 bp parallel shift in the euro yield curve in the sensitivity analysis. The cash flow effects from the shift in
the yield curve relate solely to interest expense and income for the next reporting period.

Based on the financial instruments held or issued by the LEG Group as at the end of the reporting period, a
hypothetical change in the applicable interest rates for the respective instruments as quantified using sensi-
tivity analysis would have had the following effects (before taxes) as at the end of the reporting period:

T128

Financial instruments 31.12.2018

€ million

Equity effect Comprehensive income

+ 50 BP – 50 BP + 50 BP – 50 BP

Net position of all interest-sensitive
financial instruments

Financing liabilities – – – 2.1 2.1

Interest rate derivatives 20.2 – 19.9 – –

Embedded derivatives – – – 18.3 14.5

T129

Finanzinstrumente am 31.12.2017

€ million

Equity effect Comprehensive income

+ 50 BP – 50 BP + 50 BP – 50 BP

Net position of all interest-sensitive
financial instruments

Financing liabilities – – – 1.4 1.4

Interest rate derivatives 21.0 – 20.6 0.4 – 0.4

Embedded derivatives – – – 22.0 18.0

Embedded derivatives are subject to both interest rate risk and share price risk. Had the market price for
the full instrument been 5 % higher (lower) at the end of the reporting period as a result of a change in
the price of LEG Immobilien AG shares, with the other parameters for the company remaining unchanged,
the fair value of the embedded derivatives would have been EUR 45.4 million higher (lower).

140 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Annual Report 2018CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes | Other disclosures

e) 	Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities
The following financial assets are subject to offsetting: